

NOFO DTFH6115RA00003
Questions & Answers (Q&A) 10-18
6/15/15

Question #10: Is the total reporting period 24 months or 48 months?

Answer #10: The period of performance will be 24 months for this Cooperative Agreement. However, it is recommended that this program continue for a minimum of 24 months after implementation to prove sustainability of the program developed. (Please refer to DTFH6115RA00003 (MODIFICATION 1), Page 9 of 34, Task 2. Project Implementation).

Question #11: Do you provide any data collection tools?

Answer #11: No; none are anticipated.

Question #12: If we are awarded this Agreement, can we back out of the Agreement or are we obligated to proceed?

Answer #12: Please refer to 2 CFR Part 200, Remedies for Noncompliance, 200.339 TERMINATION.

Question #13: The Financial Document section is a little vague. Please clarify.

Answer #13: Please refer to DTFH6115RA00003 (MODIFICATION 1), Page 17 through Page 21, Volume 2 – Budget Application.

Question #14: Can we start with using one (1) vehicle and transition into adding the additional routes?

Answer #14: FHWA advocates for the use of funds in a way that it allows for the efficient implementation of this program .For further information about practices on the implementation of this program please refers to the background information provided in the NOFO.

Question #15: Is there an actual fleet % that must be converted to OHFD?

Answer #15: FHWA advocates for the use of funds in a way that it allows for the efficient implementation of this program .For further information about practices on the implementation of this program please refers to the background information provided in the NOFO.

NOFO DTFH6115RA00003
Questions & Answers (Q&A) 10-18
6/15/15

Question #16: Are weekends considered Off Peak?

Answer #16: Yes weekends are considered Off-Peak.

Question #17: In your instruction, you mention additional expenditures you will match? Can you clarify?

Answer #17: To clarify, it is the Applicant who must provide a minimum of 20 percent in matching funds and supporting detail for these funds. However, additional cost sharing will be considered beneficial to break ties among applications with equivalent ratings after evaluation against all other factors. (Please refer to DTFH6115RA00003 (MODIFICATION 1), Page 24 of 34 under COST).

Question #18: If our budget comes in less than \$100K, will we still be awarded \$100K? Is the grant capped at \$100K. Please clarify?

Answer #18: If selected for award, an award will be made for the Federal share requested plus the cost share/match provided by the Recipient.

Please refer to DTFH6115RA00003 (MODIFICATION 1), Page 12 of 34, Paragraph 1. FUNDING AND NUMBER OF AWARDS which cites, “FHWA anticipates Federal funding up to a total amount of \$100,000 per award may be made available for this Agreement.”